as the Group believes that adopting cost model provides a more reliable and more relevant information

to reflect the Group’s operational performance, as well as aligns with the industry’s practice in the

measurement of hospital and other buildings in the PRC. Under the cost model, the hospital and other

buildings in the PRC were measured at their costs less accumulated depreciation and accumulated

impairment losses. The Group applied the cost model retrospectively and the comparative figures in the

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023 have been restated. After

the acquisition of Tian An Medicare Limited (“TAMC”) as an indirectly non wholly-owned subsidiary of

the Company on 5th October, 2023, the Group recognised the hospital and other buildings in the PRC held

by TAMC. Before the acquisition of TAMC, the Group did not own any hospital and other buildings in the

PRC. Therefore, no comparative figures in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at

1st January, 2023 have been restated.

– 8 –

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,839,719 (7,217) 1,832,502

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 3,505,755 (1,724) 3,504,031

Capital and reserves
Reserves 23,435,191 (6,488) 23,428,703

Non-controlling interests 1,728,423 995 1,729,418

(5)	 Segment information

The Group’s revenue for the period and assets are derived mainly from activities carried out and located in

the PRC and Hong Kong. The Group’s basis of organisation is determined based on four main operations:

property development, property investment, healthcare and other operations that comprise mainly property

management, eldercare and trading of building materials. Similarly, the Group’s reportable and operating

segments, reported to the Executive Directors of the Company, the chief operating decision maker, for the

purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, also focused on the four main operations. For

the property investment segment, it includes business activities of a listed property investment subsidiary.

No reportable and operating segments of the listed property investment subsidiary are separately presented

as its results are prepared and reviewed together with the Group’s other property investment activities for

the internal performance assessment purposes.

– 9 –

The following is an analysis of the Group’s segment revenue and results by reportable and operating

segments for the period under review:

Property

development

Property

investment Healthcare

Other

operations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the six months ended

30th June, 2024 (unaudited)

SEGMENT REVENUE

External sales 319,089 286,624 800,390 143,279 1,549,382

RESULTS

Segment profit (loss) 47,221 (5,605) 82,583 (5,870) 118,329

Other income and gains 120,949

Unallocated corporate expenses (59,628)

Finance costs (111,350)

Share of loss of associates (24,963)

Share of profit of joint ventures 188,673

Profit before tax 232,010

For the six months ended

30th June, 2023 (unaudited)

SEGMENT REVENUE

External sales 750,261 296,838 – 82,079 1,129,178

RESULTS

Segment profit (loss) 48,822 280,885 – (4,816) 324,891

Other income and gains 140,485

Unallocated corporate expenses (71,438)

Finance costs (78,369)

Share of profit of associates 10,933

Share of profit of joint ventures 366,944

Profit before tax 693,446

The accounting policies of the reportable and operating segments are the same as the Group’s accounting

policies. Segment profit (loss) represents the profit earned by (loss from) each segment without allocation of

other income and gains, finance costs, share of (loss) profit of associates and joint ventures and unallocated

corporate expenses. This is the measure reported to the Executive Directors of the Company for the